DAVID v.G. BRYDON
JAMES C, SWEARENGEN
WILLIAM R. ENGLAND, I
JOHNNY K. RICHARDSON
GARY W. DUFFY

PAUL A. BOUDREAU
SONDRA B. MORGAN
CHARLES E. SMARR

HAND DELIVERED

Secretary

Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360

LAW OFFICES

BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
312 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
P.O. BOX 456
JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 65 | 02-0456
TELEPHONE (573! 635-7 168
FACSIMILE (5§73} 635-0427

T FILED

APR 2 3 2004

saouri Puk

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Re:  Aquila, Inc. d/b/a Aquila Networks, Aquila Networks - L&P (electric)

Dear Sir:

-Revised Tariff Filing and Motion for Expedited Treatment

DEAN L. COOPER
MARK G. ANDERSON
GREGORY C. MITCHELL
BRIAN T. MCCARTNEY
DIANA C. FARR

JANET E. WHEELER

OF COUNSEL
RICHARD T. CiCTTONE

Mi
Sarvice omm e'siseion

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Aquila, Inc. d/b/a Aquila Networks and Aquila Networks
L&P (electric), please find three (3) copies of the following revised tariff sheets:

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1, 1" Revised Sheet No. R-2, canceling P.S.C. Mo. No. 1, Original Sheet No.

R-2; and,

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1, 1* Revised Sheet No. R-54, canceling P.S.C. Mo. No. 1, Original Sheet

No. R-54.

The tariff sheets contain an issue date of April 23, 2004, and an effective date of May 23,
2004. The purpose of this tariff filing is to provide a phase-in or transition period for the new line
extension policy that would otherwise be applicable to the Aquila Networks - L&P service area.

In an attempt to make this transition period available as soon as possible, also enclosed is an
original and eight (8) copies of a Motion for Expedited Treatment asking that the tariff sheets
become effective May 5, 2004.

Please see that this filing isbrought to the attention of the appropriate Commission personnel.
If there are any questions regarding the attached they may be directed to me at the above number.




Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge
Aprl 23, 2004
page 2

Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincergty,

Dean L. Coo%

DLC/

Enclosures

ce: Office of the Public Counsel
General Counsel
Matt Tracy




STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 1%

Canceling P.8.C. MO. No. 1
Aquila, Inc., dba

AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks — L&P and Aquila Networks — MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138

Revised Sheet No._  R-2
Original Sheet No.__ R-2

RULES AND REGULATIONS
ELECTRIC

6. METER READING, BILLING, AND COMPLAINT PROCEDURES

6.01
6.02
6.03
6.04
6.05
6.06
6.07
6.08
6.09

Billing and Reading of Meters

Billing Period

Choice and Application of Rates

Billing and Payment Standards

Level Payment Plan

Disputes

Settlement Agreements and Extension Agreements
Commission Complaint Procedures

Late Payment Charge

7. EXTENSION OF ELECTRIC FACILITIES

7.01
7.02
7.03
7.04
7.05
7.06
7.07
7.08
7.09
7.10
7.11
7.12

Purpose

Definition of Terms

General Provisions

Permanent Service

Indeterminate Service

Temporary Service

Extension Upgrade

Relocation or Conversion Request
Excess Facilities Request
Applicability Limitation

Summary of Policy Administration
Aquila Networks — L&P Phase-in Period Through 10/22/04

8. ELECTRIC POWER AND CURTAILMENT PLAN

8.01
8.02
8.03
8.04

Purpose

Essential Services

Curtailment Plan

Appendix of Pricrity of Curtailment Plan

9. PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES

9.01
9.02
9.03
9.04
9.05
9.06
9.07
9.08

Fuel Cost Comparisons

Equipment Selection

Energy Consulting

Promotion of High Efficiency Electric Appliances
Educational Services

Residential Customer Purchase Plan
Commercial and Industrial Purchase Plan
Unregulated Competition Variances

Sheet No.

R-34
R-35
R-35
R-37
R-40
R-41
R-43
R-44
R-45

R-46
R-46
R-49
R-50
R-51
R-51
R-51
R-52
R-52
R-52
R-53
R-53

R-55
R-56
R-57
R-58

R-59
R-58
R-39
R-59
R-59
R-59
R-60
R-62

Issued: April 23, 2004

Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services

Effective: May 23, 2004

Proposed Effective Date: May 23,2004



STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 i Revised Sheet No.__ R-54
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Original Sheet No.___R-54
Aquila, Inc., dba
AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks — L&P and Aquila Networks — MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138

RULES AND REGULATIONS
ELECTRIC

7.11 Summary Of Policy Administration (Continued)
C. Residential Multi-Family or Residential Mobile Home Trailer Parks

All applicants, classified as permanent service, will have a Construction Allowance
calculated per the feasibility model (Section 7.02 C. Construction Allowance) for the
customized project. The Construction Allowance is subtracted from the Estimated
Construction Cost for the Applicant’s project in order to determine the Nonrefundable
Construction Charge to be paid by Applicant. Applicant will also be responsibie for all
Estimated Construction Charges related to the cost of connecting to Company’s existing
and adequate distribution facilities when the length is greater than 100 feet. Applicant
will pay these costs to Company as a Nonrefundable Construction Charge.

D. Commercial or Industrial

All applicants, classified as permanent service, will have a Construction Allowance
calculated per the feasibility model (Section 7.02 C. Construction Allowance) for the
customized project. The Construction Allowance is subtracted from the Estimated
Construction Cost for the Applicant's project in order to determine the Nonrefundable
Construction Charge to be paid by Applicant. The cost of the Distribution Extension on
public right-of-way is generally included in the Estimated Construction Cost except
where the Applicant requires an extension other than a standard overhead extension.
Where underground service on public right-of-way is required and agreed to by
Company, the Applicant will be required to pay for the required facilities as either a
Nonrefundable Construction Charge or as a surcharge on its monthly bill, at Company’s
discretion.

7.12 Aquila Networks — L&P Phase-in Period Through 10/22/04

A. Through October 22, 2004, customers in the Aquila Networks — L&P service territory
may, at their choice, follow the line extension policy listed in Aquila Networks — L&P’s
rules and regulations that were in effect on April 1, 2004. On and after October 23,
2004, any request for service will comply with the current rules and regulations for Aquila
Networks, as they may change from time to time.

B. The line extension policy for Aquila Networks — L&P on April 1, 2004 includes the
following sheets from PSC Mo. No. 6, Rules and Regulations:

(1) 5" Revised Sheet 39, Effective January 5, 1995
(2) 2" Revised Sheet 39.1, Effective January 5, 1995
(3) 2™ Revised Sheet 39.2, Effective January 5, 1995
(4) 4" Revised Sheet 39.3, Effective October 31, 1999
(5) 8™ Revised Sheet 40, Effective January 5, 1995
(6) 2" Revised Sheet 41, Effective January 5, 1995

Issued: April 23, 2004 Effective: May 23, 2004
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services Proposed Effective Date: May 23,2004



