LAW OFFICES

BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

312 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE P.O. BOX 456

JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 65 I 02-0456 TELEPHONE (573) 635-7 I 66 FACSIMILE (573) 635-0427 DEAN L. COOPER
MARK G. ANDERSON
GREGORY C. MITCHELL
BRIAN T. MCCARTNEY
DIANA C. FARR
JANET E. WHEELER

OF COUNSEL RICHARD T. CIOTTONE

April 23, 2004

FILED

APR 2 3 2004

HAND DELIVERED

Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Missouri Public Service Commission

Re: Aquila, Inc. d/b/a Aquila Networks, Aquila Networks - L&P (electric)
-Revised Tariff Filing and Motion for Expedited Treatment

Dear Sir:

DAVID V.G. BRYDON

GARY W. DUFFY

PAUL A. BOUDREAU

SONDRA B. MORGAN CHARLES E. SMARR

JAMES C. SWEARFNGEN

WILLIAM R. ENGLAND, III

JOHNNY K. RICHARDSON

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Aquila, Inc. d/b/a Aquila Networks and Aquila Networks L&P (electric), please find three (3) copies of the following revised tariff sheets:

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1, 1st Revised Sheet No. R-2, canceling P.S.C. Mo. No. 1, Original Sheet No. R-2; and,

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1, 1st Revised Sheet No. R-54, canceling P.S.C. Mo. No. 1, Original Sheet No. R-54.

The tariff sheets contain an issue date of April 23, 2004, and an effective date of May 23, 2004. The purpose of this tariff filing is to provide a phase-in or transition period for the new line extension policy that would otherwise be applicable to the Aquila Networks - L&P service area.

In an attempt to make this transition period available as soon as possible, also enclosed is an original and eight (8) copies of a Motion for Expedited Treatment asking that the tariff sheets become effective May 5, 2004.

Please see that this filing is brought to the attention of the appropriate Commission personnel. If there are any questions regarding the attached they may be directed to me at the above number.

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge April 23, 2004 page 2

Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

Dean L. Cooper

DLC/

Enclosures

cc: Office of the Public Counsel

General Counsel Matt Tracy

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMM	IISSION		
P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No	R-2
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1		Original Sheet No.	R-2
Aquila, Inc., dba			
AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by	y Aquila Networks - L	&P and Aquila Networks	s – MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	, -	•	
RULES AND	REGULATIONS		

ELECTRIC

6.	METER R	EADING, BILLING, AND COMPLAINT PROCEDURES	Sheet No.
	6.02 Bil 6.03 Ch 6.04 Bil 6.05 Le 6.06 Dis 6.07 Se 6.08 Co	ling and Reading of Meters ling Period noice and Application of Rates ling and Payment Standards evel Payment Plan sputes ettlement Agreements and Extension Agreements emmission Complaint Procedures te Payment Charge	R-34 R-35 R-35 R-37 R-40 R-41 R-43 R-44
7.	EXTENSI	ON OF ELECTRIC FACILITIES	
8.	7.02 De 7.03 Ge 7.04 Pe 7.05 Inc 7.06 Te 7.07 Ex 7.08 Re 7.09 Ex 7.10 Ap 7.11 Su 7.12 Ac ELECTRIC 8.01 Pu	arpose efinition of Terms eneral Provisions ermanent Service determinate Service emporary Service detension Upgrade elocation or Conversion Request excess Facilities Request oplicability Limitation ummary of Policy Administration quila Networks – L&P Phase-in Period Through 10/22/04 C POWER AND CURTAILMENT PLAN	R-46 R-49 R-50 R-51 R-51 R-51 R-52 R-52 R-52 R-53 R-53
	8.03 Cu	ssential Services urtailment Plan opendix of Priority of Curtailment Plan	R-56 R-57 R-58
9.	PROMOT	IONAL PRACTICES	
	9.02 Ed 9.03 Er 9.04 Pr 9.05 Ed 9.06 Re 9.07 Cd	uel Cost Comparisons quipment Selection nergy Consulting romotion of High Efficiency Electric Appliances ducational Services esidential Customer Purchase Plan commercial and Industrial Purchase Plan nregulated Competition Variances	R-59 R-59 R-59 R-59 R-59 R-60 R-62

Effective: May 23, 2004 Proposed Effective Date: May 23,2004 Issued: April 23, 2004
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI	SSION					
P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	_ Revised Sheet No. R-54				
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1		Original Sheet NoR-54				
Aquila, Inc., dba						
AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks – L&P and Aquila Networks – MPS						
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138						
RULES AND F	REGULATIONS					
ELEC	CTRIC					

7.11 Summary Of Policy Administration (Continued)

C. Residential Multi-Family or Residential Mobile Home Trailer Parks

All applicants, classified as permanent service, will have a Construction Allowance calculated per the feasibility model (Section 7.02 C. Construction Allowance) for the customized project. The Construction Allowance is subtracted from the Estimated Construction Cost for the Applicant's project in order to determine the Nonrefundable Construction Charge to be paid by Applicant. Applicant will also be responsible for all Estimated Construction Charges related to the cost of connecting to Company's existing and adequate distribution facilities when the length is greater than 100 feet. Applicant will pay these costs to Company as a Nonrefundable Construction Charge.

D. Commercial or Industrial

All applicants, classified as permanent service, will have a Construction Allowance calculated per the feasibility model (Section 7.02 C. Construction Allowance) for the customized project. The Construction Allowance is subtracted from the Estimated Construction Cost for the Applicant's project in order to determine the Nonrefundable Construction Charge to be paid by Applicant. The cost of the Distribution Extension on public right-of-way is generally included in the Estimated Construction Cost except where the Applicant requires an extension other than a standard overhead extension. Where underground service on public right-of-way is required and agreed to by Company, the Applicant will be required to pay for the required facilities as either a Nonrefundable Construction Charge or as a surcharge on its monthly bill, at Company's discretion.

7.12 Aquila Networks – L&P Phase-in Period Through 10/22/04

- A. Through October 22, 2004, customers in the Aquila Networks L&P service territory may, at their choice, follow the line extension policy listed in Aquila Networks - L&P's rules and regulations that were in effect on April 1, 2004. On and after October 23, 2004, any request for service will comply with the current rules and regulations for Aguila Networks, as they may change from time to time.
- B. The line extension policy for Aguila Networks L&P on April 1, 2004 includes the following sheets from PSC Mo. No. 6, Rules and Regulations:
 - (1) 5th Revised Sheet 39, Effective January 5, 1995
 - (2) 2nd Revised Sheet 39.1, Effective January 5, 1995
 - (3) 2nd Revised Sheet 39.2, Effective January 5, 1995
 - (4) 4th Revised Sheet 39.3, Effective October 31, 1999
 - (5) 8th Revised Sheet 40, Effective January 5, 1995
 - (6) 2nd Revised Sheet 41, Effective January 5, 1995

Issued: April 23, 2004 Effective: May 23, 2004 Proposed Effective Date: May 23,2004